Associated Students of Cerritos College

Official Student Court Meeting Minutes Tuesday, September 26th, 2023 12:00 PM in AP12 Zoom Conference: Link: https://cerritos-edu.zoom.us/j/82591289078 Meeting ID: 825 9128 9078

I. Organizational Items

I.01 Call to Order

Chief Justice Chun calls the meeting to order at 12:05pm.

I.02 Roll Call

Quorum is established at 5.

Present: Roxas, Nieto, Ramos, Monroy, Morales

I.03 Approval of Minutes

Associate Justice Roxas moves to approve the Minutes. Associate Justice Monroy seconds. No objections.

I.04 Approval of Agenda

Associate Justice Ramos moves to approve the Agenda. Associate Justice Roxas seconds. No objections.

II. Public Forum

This time is reserved for members of the public who wish to address the Associated Students of Cerritos College Court on issues of concerns, public comment, future events, fundraisers, and any topic relating to Cerritos College and their constituents. A limit of three (3) minutes per speaker and nine (9) minutes per topic will be enforced. This is not a time for discussion by the ASCC Court; however, the Chief Justice or Associate Justices may respond to specific questions and concerns made by the public.

No public comment.

III. New Business

III.01 Inauguration of Chief Justice, Action Item

Serafina Chun will be sworn in for the 2023-2024 academic year as the ASCC Chief Justice by Vice President Dweik.

Vice President Dweik swears in Serafina Chun as the Chief Justice.

III.02 Inauguration of Court Members, Action Item

Chief Justice Chun will inaugurate the remaining Court members that were not able to be inaugurated at last week's Senate meeting.

Associate Justice Roxas moves to postpone item **III.02 Inauguration of Court Members** to the next Court meeting. Associate Justice Ramos seconds. No objections.

III.03 Court Introductions, Discussion

Court members will introduce themselves, their names, major, hobbies or interests, what they hope to experience while serving the students of Cerritos College.

Associate Justice Morales moves to suspend the rules of the day at 12:13pm. Associate Justice Ramos seconds. No objections.

Associate Justice Ramos moves to bring back the rules of the day at 12:29pm. Associate Justice Monroy seconds. No objections.

III.04 Overview of Court, Informational

Chief Justice Chun will go over the Court's responsibilities as well as the Associate Justices' roles in ASCC.

III.05 Chief Justice Pro Tempore and Court Clerk, Action Item

ASCC Court will nominate the Chief Justice Pro-Tempore. All nominees will be given the option to give a personal statement. They will then vote for the next Chief Justice Pro-Tempore. All nominees will be given the option to give a personal statement. The Chief Justice will appoint the Court Clerk.

Associate Justice Roxas moves into voting for Chief Justice Pro-Tempore. Associate Justice Ramos seconds. No objections.

Morales: Morales, Ramos, Roxas

Nieto: Nieto, Monroy

Associate Justice Armando Morales is voted as Chief Justice Pro Tempore.

Associate Justice Monroy is appointed as Court Clerk.

IV. Student Court Reports

IV.01 Advisor's Reports

Advisor Murillo reports:

• Attend the La Feria Latina event

IV.02 Chief Justice Report

Chief Justice Chun reports:

- Volunteer/attend the La Feria Latina event
- Volunteer for the food bank tomorrow in lot 1, 9-11am
- Sign up for Helping Hands Project if anyone is interested in volunteering at an adoption agency and working with kids in the foster care system
- TAG deadline is Sept 20 for Fall 2024 transfers

IV.03 Executive Report

No report.

IV.04 Legislative Report

No report.

IV.05 Associate Justices Reports

No report.

V. Announcements

V.01 La Feria Latina – Wednesday, September 27, 2023, 11:00 am

V.02 ASCC Senate meeting - Wednesday, September 27, 2023, 2:00 pm

V.03 ASCC Cabinet meeting - Monday, October 2, 2023, 2:00 pm

V.04 ASCC Court meeting – Tuesday, October 3, 2023, 12:00 pm

VI. Adjournment

Chief Justice Chun adjourns the meeting at 12:47pm.